

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
DRESDEN SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST
CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael Newdow
Counsel of Record
Post Office Box 233345
Sacramento, CA 95823

NewdowLaw@gmail.com
(626) 532-7694

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

LIST OF ALL PARTIES ii

TABLE OF APPENDICES v

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES vi

OPINION BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION1

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
AND STATUTES INVOLVED IN
THIS CASE1**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

**RULING OF THE COURT OF
APPEALS3**

**REASONS FOR GRANTING THE
PETITION3**

**I. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECIDED
AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF
FEDERAL LAW THAT HAS NOT
BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, SETTLED
BY THIS COURT.....3**

**(A) THE COURT’S ESTABLISHMENT
CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE
REMAINS “IN HOPELESS
DISARRAY”3**

(B) THIS CASE INVOLVES THE NATION’S MOST DISENFRANCHISED RELIGIOUS MINORITY19

(C) THIS CASE INVOLVES AN IMPORTANT QUESTION REGARDING FEDERALISM AND STATUTORY ANALYSIS24

II. THE COURTS OF APPEALS HAVE DECIDED AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION IN WAYS THAT CONFLICT WITH THE RELEVANT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....27

(A) THE CIRCUIT COURTS HAVE IGNORED THIS COURT’S “TOUCHSTONE”27

(B) THE CIRCUIT COURTS HAVE DEPARTED FROM AN UNBROKEN STRING OF THIS COURT’S PUBLIC SCHOOL ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE DECISIONS28

(C) THE CIRCUIT COURTS HAVE DEPARTED FROM THIS COURT’S REFUSAL TO ACCEPT THE “AS A WHOLE” PLOY29

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A

**Court of Appeals' Opinion
(filed November 12, 2010) App. 1**

Appendix B

**District Court's Order of Dismissal
(filed August 7, 2008) App. 29**

Appendix C

**District Court's Order of Dismissal
(filed September 30, 2009) App. 53**

Appendix D

**Court of Appeals' Denial of Rehearing
(filed December 28, 2010) App. 89**

Appendix E

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes
Involved in the Case..... App. 91**

Appendix F

**State Constitutional Provisions
Depriving Atheists of Equal
Rights..... App. 93**

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	13, 19, 20, 29
<i>Allegheny County v. Greater Pittsburgh ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	7, 18
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 616 F.3d 1145 (10 th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	19
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	24
<i>Croft v. Perry</i> , 624 F.3d 157 (5 th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Renfrow</i> , 451 U.S. 1022 (1981)	28
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .	13, 28, 29
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	3, 7, 14, 16
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	13, 27
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	28
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) ...	13, 24, 29
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Hanover Sch. Dist.</i> , 626 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Kurtz v. Baker</i> , 829 F.2d 1133 (1987).....	11
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	10, 29
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	5, 13, 25
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	23
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	3, 7, 9
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	9, 10, 11, 29
<i>McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	13, 28
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	15, 24, 27

<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	11
<i>Myers v. Loudoun County Public Schools</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005).....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Newdow v. Lefevre</i> , 598 F.3d 638 (9 th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	4, 15, 25, 30
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir 2010)	9
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11 th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	7, 14
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	7
<i>Rosenberger v. University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4, 11
<i>Santa Fe Independent Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	10, 11, 12, 29
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	28
<i>Sherman v. Community Consolidated Sch. Dist. 21</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7 th Cir. 1992)	6, 8, 12, 14
<i>Skoros v. City of New York</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2 nd Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	13, 29
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	21
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	17, 30
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1954).....	11, 22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2006)	1
4 U.S.C. § 4.....	25, 26
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 194:15-c.....	2, 6, 25, 26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 100 Cong. Rec. 17, A2515-16 (1954)..... 24
100 Cong. Rec. 1700 (1954) 23
100 Cong. Rec. 8617 (1954) 24
100 Cong. Rec. 8618 (1954) 16
2 Corinthians 6:14 22
C. H. Van Tyne, *The Influence of the Clergy,
and of Religious and Sectarian Forces on
the American Revolution*, 19 Am. Hist. Rev.
44, 60 (1913)..... 20
Dr. John W. Baer, *The Pledge of Allegiance:
A Short History*,
<http://oldtimeislands.org/pledge/pledge.htm> .. 13, 14
Dwight D. Eisenhower Presidential Library,
Reports to the President on Pending
Legislation prepared by the White House
Records Office (Bill File) June 14, 1954 –
June 18, 1954, Box No. 22 24
George W. Bush, *Letter of November 13, 2002
to the Hawaii State Federation of Honpa
Hongwanji Lay Americans*. 14
H.R. Rep. No. 83-1693 (1954) 15
Joseph Story, 2 *Commentaries on equity
jurisprudence : as administered in England
and America* (1836)..... 22
Leviticus 24:16 22
Michael Newdow, *Question to Justice Scalia:
Does the Establishment Clause Permit the*

<i>Disregard of Devout Catholics?</i> 38 Cap. U. L. Rev. 409 (2009)	12, 20, 23
Penny Edgell, Joseph Gerteis & Douglas Hartmann <i>Atheists as “Other”: Moral Boundaries and Cultural Membership in American Society</i> . American Sociological Review (April, 2006) Vol. 71, pages 211-34.	22
Psalm 14:1	22
Psalm 53:1	22
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England: A Facsimile of the First Edition of 1765–1769</i> (1979).....	22

WEBSITES

http://oldtimeislands.org/pledge/pledge.htm	17
http://people-press.org/report/150/americans- struggle-with-religions-role-at-home-and- abroad	26
http://pewforum.org/Government/Faith-on- the-Hill--The-Religious-Composition-of-the- 112th-Congress.aspx	23
http://pewforum.org/Public-Expresses-Mixed- Views-of-Islam-Mormonism.aspx	25
http://www.infoplease.com/ipa/A0101281.html	23
